charged against the proper appropriation for the respective office, commission, board or body with which the person receiving the same is connected.

(2) All such salaries, wages or compensation not exceeding the rate of one hundred dollars per month shall be payable semimonthly.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 18, 1917.

No. 523, A.]

[Published June 22, 1917.

CHAPTER 449

- AN ACT to create section 1636—52n of the statutes, relating to regulation of automobiles, motorcycles and similar motor vehicles and providing penalties.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 1636—52n. 1. The motorman of any street car shall immediately stop his car upon the approach of any fire apparatus when responding to a fire alarm call and shall keep the car stationary until such time as such apparatus is passed; and the driver of any vehicle, motor or otherwise, shall immediately drive his vehicle as near as possible to the right-hand curb and keep said vehicle stationary until such fire apparatus has passed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 18, 1917.

No. 649, A.]

[Published June 22, 1917. 450

CHAPTER 450

AN ACT to create section 4455m of the statutes, relating to fraudulent warehouse receipts, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 4455m. Any person who as principal or agent shall issue, or shall pledge, sell, transfer, endorse, assign, deliver or in any way pass to another person, firm or corporation the title to any instrument not issued by a warehouseman, person, firm, or corporation owning or operating a warehouse or other place for the storing of goods, and not being a warehouse receipt, but made in the likeness or similitude

as to design or contents of a warehouse receipt. and calculated to induce any person to believe such instrument to be a warehouse receipt, or any person as principal or agent who shall print on the face of a genuine warehouse receipt or upon the back thereof any condition of the transfer of such warehouse receipt making or tending to make a transfer of any title or interest in the property attempted to be conveyed by the transfer of such warehouse receipt a conditional sale of such property, and thereby shall obtain the signature of any person, firm or corporation to any written instrument, or shall obtain from any person, firm or corporation any chattel, money, promissory note, check, or other negotiable instrument or valuable security, shall be deemed guilty of a felony and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding five hundred dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding three years, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1917.

No. 678, A.]

[Published June 22, 1917. ('HAPTER 451

AN ACT to create a new subsection of section 20.21, and to repeal the unexpended balance of the appropriation made by subsection (14) of section 20.38 of the statutes, relating to the superintendent of public instruction, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 20.21 of the statutes, a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (20.21) (2) Annually, beginning July 1, 1917, not to exceed five thousand four hundred dollars, for institutes for the instruction of teachers pursuant to section 407, and for conducting a state teachers' and a state young people's reading circle organized by the Wisconsin teachers' association. Not to exceed six hundred fifty dollars of this appropriation is allotted, annually, for such reading circles.

SECTION 2. On July 1, 1917, the unexpended balance of the appropriation heretofore made by subsection (14) of section 20.38 of the statutes, shall revert to the normal fund income.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1. 1917. Approved June 18, 1917.

724